
 
 A meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL will be held 

in the AQUARIUS ROOM, ST IVO LEISURE CENTRE, WESTWOOD 
ROAD, ST IVES, CAMBRIDGESHIRE, PE27 6WU on TUESDAY, 23 
JUNE 2009 at 6:30 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 

 
 

 Contact 
(01480) 

 
 APOLOGIES   

 

 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 2) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Panel held on 13th May 2009. 
 

Miss H Ali 
388006 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation to 
any Agenda Item. Please see Notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS  (Pages 3 - 30) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services on the Annual 
Audit and Inspection Letter and the Audit Strategy Document 
received from the Council’s External Auditors. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

4. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded form the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to individuals. 

 

 

5. HOUSING BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF COMPENSATION  
(Pages 31 - 32) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Customer Services providing 
details of a compensation payment made under the Council’s internal 
complaints system. 
 

Mrs J Barber 
388105 

6. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
 to re-admit the public. 
 
 
 

 



 
7. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2008/09  (Pages 33 - 152) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Financial Services seeking 
approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for the 2008/09 financial 
year. 
 
Annex B of this report has been marked “TO FOLLOW”. 
 

Mrs E Smith 
388157 

8. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  (Pages 
153 - 162) 

 

 

 To consider a report by the Audit and Risk Manager regarding the 
internal audit plan for the 12 months period commencing August 
2009. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

9. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK  (Pages 163 - 
176) 

 

 

 To receive a report by the Audit and Risk Manager on the Anti-Fraud 
and Corruption Framework. 
 

D Harwood 
388115 

10. COMPLAINTS  (Pages 177 - 180) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Director of Central Services on the 
internal complaints determined by the Local Government 
Ombudsman in 2008/09. 
 

A Roberts 
388015 

   
 Dated this 22 day of June 2009  
 

 

 

 Chief Executive 
 
 

 

Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a greater extent 

than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the Councillor, their 
family or any person with whom they had a close association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a partner and any 

company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial interest in a class of 

securities exceeding the nominal value of £25,000; or 
 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of the public (who has 

knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably regard the Member’s personal 
interest as being so significant that it is likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of 
the public interest. 



 
 

Please contact Miss H Ali, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No: 01480 388006 / e-mail: 
Habbiba.Ali@huntsdc.gov.uk  if you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to 
tender your apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on any 
decision taken by the Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards the 
Contact Officer. 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except during 
consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 

 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of Agenda/Minutes/Reports 
or would like a large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager and  

we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest emergency 
exit. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Great Hall, Priory Centre, St Neots on 
Wednesday, 13 May 2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell, P J Downes, A Hansard and 
T V Rogers and C J Stephens. 

   
   
 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor C J Stephens be elected Chairman of the 

Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year. 
 
Councillor C J Stephens in the Chair.  
 

2. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 16th April 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that Councillor M G Baker be appointed as Vice-Chairman of 

the Panel for the ensuing Municipal Year.  
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

Agenda Item 1

1



2

This page is intentionally left blank



  

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23RD JUNE 2009  

 
EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS 

(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Each year the Panel receives an Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 

which provides a summary of the Audit Commission’s assessment of 
the Council. This year’s Letter is attached as Annex A and it will be 
presented to the Panel by Nigel Smith from the Audit Commission. 

 
1.2 The second report is the Audit Strategy for the 2008/09 Accounts 

(Annex B) which is about to commence. It will be presented by Paul 
Winrow or Liz Sanford from Grant Thornton. 

 
2. CONTENT 
 
Annual Audit and Inspection Letter 
 
2.1 For completeness, the Letter includes reference to the audit of the 

2007/08 accounts and last year’s Use of Resources results, both of 
which have previously been reported to the Panel. 

 
2.2 The new information is in the section on “How the District Council is 

performing” on pages 5 to 9. The comments recognise that the Council 
had made significant improvements and this is summarised in 
paragraph 1 on page 3. However some of the comparisons are now 
becoming dated and there are examples (e.g. speed of determining 
planning applications) where there has been subsequent improvement. 

 
2.3 The letter criticises the variation between years of the number of new 

affordable homes completed. A large proportion are on section 106 
sites where the developer passes land over as the private homes are 
built. Thus, the speed of completion reflects the developers’ changing 
perceptions of the demand for new homes in the area and so is largely 
outside of the Council’s control. In the last 3 years, affordable homes 
have averaged 186 per year and in 2009/10 more than 300 are 
predicted.  

 
2.4 It was inevitable that this council would be judged as below average for 

length of hostel stays as the authorities without homeless hostels, or 
with self contained ones, are given a zero which is the top score. The 
indicator was deleted for 2008/09 as it is not a meaningful measure of 
the performance of an authority’s wider homelessness prevention and 
housing options services. 

 
2.5 The Letter will be circulated to all members following the Panel’s 

meeting. 
 

Agenda Item 3

3



 
 

 
Audit Strategy for 2008/09 Final Accounts 
 
2.6 The report outlines one long standing risk and two new ones that Grant 

Thornton will be able to address as part of their audi
[...]
s planning to 
publish it on its website). 

7 Your appointed auditor is responsible for planning and carrying out an audit that meets 
the requirements of the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice (the Code). Under 
the Code, the auditor reviews and reports on: 

the Council’s accounts;

whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing economy, 
efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources (value for money conclusion); 
and

whether the Council's best value performance plan has been prepared and 
published in line with legislation and statutory guidance. 

8 This letter includes the latest assessment on the Council’s performance under the CPA 
framework, including our Direction of Travel report, and the results of any inspections 
carried out by the Audit Commission under section 10 of the Local Government Act 
1999. It summarises the key issues arising from the CPA and any such inspections. 
Inspection reports are issued in accordance with the Audit Commission’s duty under 
section 13 of the 1999 Act. 

9 We have listed the reports issued to the Council relating to 2007/08 audit and 
inspection work at the end of this letter. 

8



How is Huntingdonshire District Council performing? 

5   Huntingdonshire District Council 

How is Huntingdonshire District 
Council performing? 
10 Huntingdonshire District Council was assessed as Excellent in the Comprehensive 

Performance Assessment carried out in 2004. These assessments have been 
completed in all district councils and we are now updating these assessments, through 
an updated corporate assessment, in councils where there is evidence of change. The 
following chart is the latest position across all district councils. 

Figure 1 Overall performance of district councils in CPA 

Source: Audit Commission (percentage figures may not add up to 100 per cent due to 
rounding)

The improvement since last year - our Direction of Travel report 

What evidence is there of the Council improving outco
[...]
your accounts and a conclusion 
on your vfm arrangements to say that these arrangements are adequate on
29 September 2008; and 

a report on the Best Value Performance Plan confirming that the Plan has been 
audited.

Use of Resources 

31 The findings of the auditor are an important component of the CPA framework 
described above. In particular the Use of Resources score is derived from the 
assessments made by the auditor in the following areas. 

Financial reporting (including the preparation of the accounts of the Council and 
the way these are presented to the public). 

Financial management (including how the financial management is integrated with 
strategy to support council priorities). 

Financial standing (including the strength of the Council's financial position). 

Internal control (including how effectively the Council maintains proper stewardship 
and control of its finances). 

Value for money (including an assessment of how well the Council balances the 
costs and quality of its services). 

32 For the purposes of the CPA your auditor has assessed the Council’s arrangements 
for use of resources in these five areas as follows. 

14



The audit of the accounts and value for money 

11   Huntingdonshire District Council 

Table 1  

Element Assessment 

Financial reporting 

Financial management 

Financial standing 

Internal control 

Value for money 

2 out of 4 

3 out of 4 

3 out of 4 

3 out of 4 

3 out of 4 

Overall assessment of the Audit Commission 3 out of 4 

Note: 1 = lowest, 4 = highest 

The key issues arising from the audit 

33 The Council has made improvements in its Use of Resources arrangements and 
performance during 2007/08 to demonstrate an improved assessment rating in the 
internal control theme. However, there has been a decrease in the score for financial 
reporting from level three to level two. 

34 The key area of improvement that the Council made in respect of its internal control 
arrangements was the embedding of t
[...]
e

rn
al

 f
in

an
ci

al
 c

o
n
tr

o
ls

. 
 I

n
 a

d
d
it

io
n
, 
th

e 
P

an
el

 i
s 

re
q

u
ir

ed
 t

o
 r

ev
ie

w
 a

ll
 o

th
er

 i
n

te
rn

al
 c

o
n

tr
o

ls
 a

n
d

 a
p

p
ro

v
e 

th
e 

st
at

em
en

ts
 i

n
cl

u
d

ed
 i

n
 t

h
e 

an
n

u
al

 r
ep

o
rt

 i
n

 r
el

at
io

n
 t

o
 i

n
te

rn
al

 
co

n
tr

o
l 

an
d
 t

h
e 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

o
f 

ri
sk

.

T
h
e

C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 G
o

v
er

n
an

ce
 P

an
el

sh
o

u
ld

 r
ec

ei
v

e 
re

p
o

rt
s 

fr
o

m
 

m
an

ag
em

en
t 

as
 t

o
 t

h
e 

ef
fe

ct
iv

en
es

s 
o
f 

th
e 

sy
st

em
s 

th
ey

 h
av

e 
es

ta
b

li
sh

ed
, 

as
 w

el
l 

as
 t

h
e 

co
n

cl
u

si
o

n
s 

o
f 

an
y

 t
es

ti
n

g
 c

o
n

d
u

ct
ed

 b
y

 
in

te
rn

al
 a

u
d

it
.

30



Agenda Item 5

31

By virtue of paragraph(s) 4, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23RD JUNE 2009 
 
 

FINAL ACCOUNTS 2008/09 
(Report by the Head of Financial Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council’s Statement of Accounts needs to be approved by the Panel 

prior to the auditors commencing the audit. 
 
1.2 Much of the content of the Council’s Final Accounts is set by a statutory 

Code of Practice. As a result, they are not easy for the lay reader to 
understand but the inclusion of notes to various accounts helps explain 
the key aspects. 

 
1.3 Their prime purpose is to form the official record of what has happened 

in the last year and, when audited, they will demonstrate that a proper 
level of financial stewardship has been achieved on behalf of local 
residents. The Annual Governance Statement, which will also form part 
of the booklet when it is published after audit, will be considered 
separately at the Panel’s September meeting. 

 
1.4 If the Council’s auditors, Grant Thornton UK LLP, identify any significant 

concerns during the c
[...]
nder House adjustment this year have been treated as exceptional to recognise 
that they were predominantly not due to the general fall in rental values and to avoid the 
major distortion that would arise when office/depot costs are allocated to the majority of 
Council services thus making comparison with other authorities impossible.  

Following discussion with the Council’s external auditor, the Council decided to borrow 
long term funds, in anticipation of Capital Reserves running out, if the interest rates were 
particularly low. Rates were very low in January and so £10m was borrowed. 

The pension fund’s actuary reviews the adequacy of the pension fund to meet future 
liabilities each year. This year he has taken into account the additional employee’s 
contributions, assumptions about longevity and the impact on the funds investments 
from falls on the stock market resulting from the recession. The net effect is that the 
eventual forecast deficit has risen from £19m to £30m. In the short and medium term 
there are adequate funds to meet all pension payments. 

Such calculations tend to be, rightly, cautious but investments are predominantly in the 
stock market because, over the long term, returns have been good. If this continues to 
be true then future valuations will improve. 

There are more detailed valuations of the Pension Fund every three years and these 
result in changes to the employer’s contribution rate so that the Fund will become 
sufficient in the long term. The rate for 2008/09 was 16.3%, an increase from 14.3% the 
previous year, and the Council’s MTP already provides for increases in 2009/10 and 
2010/11 resulting from the last valuation.  

Treasury Management 
In June, the Council’s Cabinet will receive a report on Treasury Management activity 
during 2008/09. It explains how the Council considered the most effective way to invest 
its funds in the light of the problems with Icelandic banks. The view was taken that 
institution with high credit ratings and UK building societies should continue to be used 
as the Government has a history of protecting building societies (recently reinforced 
when the Dunfermline BS got into difficulties). The report also highlights that the 
Council’s investments exceeded their benchmarks – in-house by 1.8% and our external 
fund manager by 0.8%. 

5

42



SIMPLIFIED REVENUE INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

The following table shows a simplified combination of the Income and Expenditure 
Account and the Statement of Movement on the General Fund Balance. 

2007/08 
Actual

Revenue Income and Expenditure 
2008/09 
Actual

£000 £000 £000
69,891 Gross Expenditure 87,656

-11,978 Less government prescribed adjustments** -23,541 

57,913 64,115
Income and other items 

-7,432 Fees and charges -8,313
-29,710 Government grants including reimbursement of housing 

and council tax benefits 
-32,800 

-2,742 Investment Income -2,491
-580 Trading undertakings deficit (+) / surplus (-) -363

-40,464 -43,967

17,449 Total to be funded 20,148

Funding
-6,319 Council Tax  -6,640
-2,045 General Government Grants -1,685
-9,976 NNDR from national pool -10,671 

-18,340 -18,996

+891 Surplus to or deficit (-) met  from reserves -1,152

Revenue Reserves used (-) 
+1,171 General Revenue Reserves -1,091

-280 Provision for delayed projects  -61 -1,152

**The most significant of the Government prescribed adjustments are the removal of: 

 the depreciation, impairment and deferred charges relating to capital assets 

 extra costs included for retirement benefits in excess of the normal employer’s 
contributions.  

CONCLUSION 
The Council has been independently judged as “excellent” overall and continues to 
perform well in its use of resources despite the test becoming more difficult. It continues 
to focus its service developments on those areas that local people see as a priority. 

It has a robust Medium Term Plan and Financial Forecast through until 2023/24 to 
ensure that future spe
[...]
 (line 5).

Total balances and reserves at the end of the year. Must equal (1+2+3)-

(4+5+6))

The sum of all current and deposit bank accounts, cash holdings and 

investments held as at 31 March - to agree with bank reconciliation

151



152

This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23RD JUNE 2009 
 

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: 
INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 
 
1. PURPOSE   
 

1.1 To comment on the internal audit plan for the 12 month period commencing 
August 2009. The plan is attached at Annex A. 

 

2. STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL PLANNING   
 

2.1 The Audit and Risk Manager is required, by the 2006 CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Internal Audit, to provide an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of 
the Council’s control environment. This opinion assists the Chief Executive and 
this Panel when they are reviewing elements of the assurance framework and 
preparing the Council’s annual assurance statement. The work that is undertaken 
to allow the Audit & Risk Manager to form his opinion is governed, in the main, by 
the annual audit plan.  

 

2.2 The Internal Audit Service maintains a four year strategic audit plan, listing all the 
risk and system areas that are considered likely to affect the Council’s internal 
control environment.  The strategic plan shows the relative importance of each 
risk and system area and the frequency with which it should be audited.  Risks 
recorded in the risk register have been included in the strategic plan. This has led 
to a number of audit areas being combined so that audits can address common 
risk themes across services, rather than be conducted on a service by service 
basis. 

 

2.3 To prepare the annual audit plan, the strategic plan is first reviewed and audits 
placed in priority order.  The highest priority schemes which can be delivered 
within the resources available are then included in the annual audit plan which, 
following the comments of this Panel, will be approved by the Director of 
Commerce and Technology.   

 

3 RESOURCING THE AUDIT PLAN 
 

3.1 The total days required to complete the four year strategic plan exceeds 
available resources by 115 days (29 days per year).  This shortfall is not felt 
significant enough to impact on the breadth of internal audit coverage provided or 
the level of assurance that the Panel will be able to take from the Audit & Risk 
Manager’s annual opinion statement each year.   

 
3.2 It is expected that significant staffing changes will occur during 2009/10 which will 

impact on the plans for 2009/10 and 2010/11. The changes will reduce the 
number of days available to deliver the plan and are the reason for the resource 
shortfall across the strategic plan period.  

 
3.3 Consideration has already been given as to how these changes will be managed. 

If it appears likely that the annual plan will not be completed or the four year 
shortfall will significantly increase, a further report will be presented to the Panel 
to explain the affect this will have on the annual audit opinion statement.   

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8

153



 

 
 
 
 

4. RECOMMENDATION  
  

4.1 That the Panel note the annual audit and assurance plan for the 12 month period 
commencing August 2009.   

 
 

ACCESS TO INFORMATION ACT 1985 
Strategic Audit Plan 
The Council’s Risk Register 
 

Contact Officer: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager ( 01480 388115 

154



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Internal Audit Service 

 

Internal Audit  
&  

Assurance Plan 
 2009 - 2010 

 
 

 

   

 
 
 
 

155



2009 – 2010 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan 
 

The Internal Audit & Assurance Plan for the period August 2009 to July 2010 has 
been prepared in accordance with best practice as contained in the 2006 CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit.   
 
The Code requires that Internal Audit provide an opinion on the overall adequacy 
and effectiveness of the Council’s internal control environment and that the op
[...]
rvice & Supply contracts 8 
To undertake an in-depth review of a service or supply contract that has been 
entered into during the year. The exact audit will be selected later in the audit 
year.  

 

  
Final accounts  5 
To undertake compliance checks on building contracts.   
  

Total Allocation 27 

  
  
  
 

162



  
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL                23RD JUNE 2009   

 
ANTI-FRAUD & CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK 

(Report by the Audit & Risk Manager) 

 
 

1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 This report details the outcome of the first review of the Anti-Fraud and 

Corruption Framework, which was adopted by the Panel in December 
2008.  

 
2. THE FRAMEWORK 
 
2.1 The Council has good internal control measures in place which accounts 

for the very low extent of fraud perpetrated against it. It is not complacent 
however and recognises that it needs to effectively manage the risks 
associated with the task of countering fraud and corruption.  The framework 
sets out the actions needed, if this is to be done effectively.   

 
2.2 Following approval of the framework, the internal audit service undertook 

two intranet based surveys to gauge the views of managers and staff on 
the current approach taken towards countering fraud and corruption. The 
results of those surveys have been reported to COMT and where 
appropriate, detailed in the framework response.   

 
2.3 The results of the review of the framework are detailed in Annex A.  Actions 

to further improve the Council’s approach in this area are listed in the 
Action Plan, Annex B.  

 
 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Panel: 

• Note the responses to the framework; and  
• Endorse the action plan.  

 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
Responses to Fraud/Corruption Survey 
 
 
Contact Office: David Harwood, Audit & Risk Manager (((( 01480 388115 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 9

163



Annex A 
Anti Fraud & Corruption Framework 

 

 

 Specific Requirements Lead Officer Evidence / Source Documents 
Up
[...]
Council Tax Benefit 
Anti-Fraud Strategy and Prosecution Policy. 

A review of the Housing & Council Tax Benefit Anti-
Fraud Strategy will be undertaken.  

Fraud Manager 31 January 2010 

 Maintaining Awareness    

6 
 
New employees are made aware of the Fraud & 
Corruption Strategy and Whistleblowing procedures. 

Rather than add further topics to the current induction 
programme it is proposed that a short guide, detailing 
the Council’s approach/stance to countering fraud, 
including whistleblowing, is produced and issued to 
all new employees.  

Audit & Risk 
Manager & 
Fraud Manager 

30 November 
2009 

7 
Fraud and corruption awareness training is provided 
for employees and members. 

Training to be developed and delivered via the             
e-learning software.  

Audit & Risk 
Manager & 
Fraud Manager 

30 November 
2009 

1
7
4



Annex B 
Anti Fraud & Corruption Framework 

 
Action Plan 

 
 

 

 Specific Requirement Agreed Action Lead Officer 
Implementation 

Date 

8 
Reminders are issued periodically to employees 
about fraud/corruption/whistleblowing/money 
laundering.  

Reminders will be issued on a regular basis to staff 
via Team News and the intranet.  

Audit and Risk 
Manager 

30 September 
2009  

9 

Demonstrate that Council staff, members, significant 
partners and contractors have confidence in the 
whistleblowing arrangements and are aware how to 
make a disclosure.  

Whistleblowing arrangements need to be reviewed 
and the confidential nature of the arrangements re-
emphasised.   

Further work is required to publicise the 
arrangements to partners and contractors. 

Audit and Risk 
Manager 

30 September 
2009 

11 

Managers who have key responsibilities for anti-fraud 
and corruption arrangements receive appropriate 
training and keep up to date with the latest 
developments, risks and initiatives.    

Training to be developed and delivered via the             
e-learning software.   

Briefings will be issued as and when appropriate.  

Audit and Risk 
Manager 

30 November 
2009 

 Proactive Anti Fraud & Corruption Work    

16 
Significant partnerships have anti-fraud and 
corruption arrangements in place. 

The partnership framework and guidance will be 
amended to include the requirement for anti-fraud 
and corruption arrangements to be in place.  

As significant partnerships are reviewed the 
arrangements will be reviewed and, if appropriate, 
amended/improved.  

Head of People, 
Performance 
and 
Partnerships.  

 

31 December 
2009   

31 July 2011 

1
7
5



Annex B 
Anti Fraud & Corruption Framework 

 
Action Plan 

 
 

 

 Specific Requirement Agreed Action Lead Officer 
Implementation 

Date 

17 
Documented procedures are in place for the 
notification of non-compliance with Council polices 
and procedures. 

Staff will be reminded about the need to record gifts 
and hospitality via an annual intranet notice. An email 
will also be sent to Heads of Service in the 
intervening six months to remind them to raise the 
issue at divisional/team meetings.  

Head of 
Democratic and 
Central Services 

30 September 
2009  

18 
Maintain, publicise and monitor confidential telephone 
reporting lines and other channels for whistleblowing 
and fraud reporting.   

The benefits fraud hot line and whistleblowing phone 
number be reintroduced into District Wide. 

Audit and Risk 
Manager 

30 June 2009 

 

 
 

1
7
6



CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PANEL 23RD JUNE 2009 

COMPLAINTS 
(Report by the Director of Central Services) 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an analysis of 

internal complaints and a summary of complaints determined by the 
Local Government Ombudsman. 

 
 
2. SUMMARY OF INTERNAL COMPLAINTS 
 
2.1 The Council’s internal complaints system summarises complaints into 

six categories as follows:- 
 

♦ action of employee; 

♦ council policy; 

♦ council procedures; 

♦ equality of service; 

♦ failure to respond; and 

[...]
 )1 CIP and 1 NAT) 
1 Council Tax (NAT) 
4 Benefits (2 NAT, 1 SI 
and 1 CIS) 

1 Housing (CIP) 

Total 52 58 52 

 
 

KEY: 
 
NAT No Action Taken 
CIP Change in Procedures 
SI Staff Instruction 
RTC Referral to Contractor 
CIS Change in Service 
FT Formal Training 

180


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORTS
	Appendix A - AAIL - Huntingdonshire DC FINAL 4-6-09
	Appendix B - HUNTS DC ASD 2008-09 - 9 June 2009

	5 HOUSING BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF COMPENSATION
	7 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2008/09
	Annex B - Final Accounts 2008-09 - TO FOLLOW
	Final Accounts - Annex C Cover Note
	SNLCAccountsBook0809Draft
	HLCAccountsBook0809Draft
	SILCAccountsBook0809Draft
	Corporate Gov Panel RLC
	Corporate Gov Panel SLC

	8 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN
	Annex - Internal Audit Plan

	9 ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK
	10 COMPLAINTS



Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 

PANEL held in the Aquarius Room, St Ivo Leisure Centre, Westwood 
Road, St Ives, Cambridgeshire, PE27 6WU on Tuesday, 23 June 
2009. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C J Stephens – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors M G Baker, P L E Bucknell, 

S J Criswell, P J Downes and T V Rogers. 
   
 APOLOGY: An Apology for absence from the meeting 

was submitted on behalf of Councillor 
A Hansard. 

 
 

5. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting of the Panel held on 13th May 2009 were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No declarations were received. 
 

7. ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER   
 

 (Mr N Smith, the Council’s Relationship Manager for the Audit 
Commission was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 

The Panel gave consideration to the Annual Audit and Inspection 
Letter (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). In respect of 
the performance of the Council in 2007/08, Mr Smith informed 
Members that the Council’s rate of improvement in priority areas 
compared favourably against other District Councils and drew the 
Panel’s attention to the fact that the Council had consistently 
exceeded the Audit Commission’s criteria for “performing well”. 
Having noted the overall assessment and key issues arising from the 
account, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Annual Audit and Inspection Letter be received and 

noted. 
 

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 To resolve:- 
 
 that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 

business to be transacted contains exempt information 
relating to individuals.  

 



9. HOUSING BENEFIT COMPLAINT: AWARD OF COMPENSATION   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Head of Customer 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the annex to the Minute 
Book) on a complaint made against the Council by a member of the 
public and the terms of compensatory payment which had been 
approved in accordance with the scheme of delegations. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 

10. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PUBLIC   
 

 RESOLVED 
 
 that the public be re-admitted to the meeting.  
 

11. AUDIT STRATEGY DOCUMENT   
 

 (Mrs L Sandford of Grant Thornton UK LLP, the Council’s external 
auditor, was in attendance for consideration of this item). 
 
Consideration was given to the Audit Strategy Document for the year 
ending 31st March 2009 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) which outlined the approach to be undertaken by the external 
auditors for the audit of the Council, which included the former 
Leisure Centre Management Committees. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the Audit Strategy Document be noted. 
 

12. FINAL ACCOUNTS 2008/09   
 

 With the aid of a presentation by the Head of Financial Services, the 
Panel considered the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31st March 2009 (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book). 
Having had their attention drawn to a number of amendments, 
Members were acquainted with issues arising, which included the 
Council’s investments, the pension fund, the treatment of capital and 
the collection fund.  
 
In response to concerns which had been raised on the reported deficit 
in the pension fund, the Head of Financial Services informed 
Members that while the funds assets were currently valued at the 
market value for investments, a full valuation every 3 years took 
account of a wide variety of factors including liability and potential 
changes in investment markets and that this would be used to 
evaluate changes in the employer’s contribution rate.  
 
Arising from concerns relating to the risks associated with the 
Council’s approach to long term investments, the Panel has received 
assurances that appropriate procedures were put in place through the 
Council’s Treasury Management Strategy. 
 
 



In response to a question on the appearance of Government 
Departments as one of the Council’s debtors, Members were 
informed that this related to grant funding from Central Government 
which was currently being awaited. 
 
Having commended the Head of Financial Services and relevant 
Officers on the compilation of the accounts, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 
31st March 2009 be approved; and 

 
(b) that the Leisure Centre Management Committee 

Accounts for the year ended 31st March 2009 be 
approved. 

 

13. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE: INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN   
 

 The Panel received a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) to which was appended a 
proposed Internal Audit and Assurance Plan for the 12 months period 
commencing 1st August 2009. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the Audit and Assurance Plan be approved. 
 

14. ANTI-FRAUD AND CORRUPTION FRAMEWORK   
 

 By means of a report by the Audit and Risk Manager (a copy of which 
is appended in the Minute Book) the Panel was acquainted with the 
outcome of a review of the Council’s Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Framework. Having been apprised with details of the views of 
managers and staff on the current approach to be taken towards 
countering fraud and corruption, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the responses to the Anti-Fraud and Corruption 
Framework be noted; and 

 
(b) that the revised Anti-Fraud and Corruption Framework 

Action Plan be endorsed. 
 

15. COMPLAINTS   
 

 The Panel received and noted a report by the Director of Central 
Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) containing 
an analysis of the Council’s internal complaints and a summary of 
complaints concerning the District Council which had been 
determined by the Local Government Ombudsman in 2008/09. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and noted. 
 



 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


